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FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Organizational Matters 

A. Review of Resume(s)/Letter(s) of Interest 

B. Appointment of Individual(s) to Fill Seats 2, 3, 4 and 5 

C. Consideration of Resolution 2025-01 Electing Officers 

 Mr. Showe stated we have received no resumes or letters of interest. 

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ranking and Review of Proposals for District 

Engineering Services and Selection of District 

Engineer 

 Mr. Showe stated we put out an RFQ for engineering services and received one response 

from Dewberry. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Franklin seconded by Mr. Bagwell with all in 

favor Dewberry was ranked the number one vendor and staff was 

authorized to enter into an agreement for engineering services to be 

brought back to the next meeting for consideration. 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Agreement with Osceola 

County Property Appraiser for Data Sharing 

and Usage 

 Mr. Showe stated we are required to enter into this agreement annually with Osceola 

County. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Stewart seconded by Mr. Bagwell with all in 

favor the agreement with Osceola County Property Appraiser for 

data sharing and usage was approved. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 

 Ms. Trucco stated we are working on ironing out issues regarding pond maintenance with 

the HOA’s counsel.  We have asked for an acknowledgement and consent or similar document to 

acknowledge there has to be public access to the pond.  We want to make sure we have 

something with the HOA in writing.   

 Mr. Showe stated that is for the Paradise Palms community.  There are two ponds in there 

that the CDD does not maintain because they were not accessible through public means and the 
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HOA was maintaining them.  By plat it is a CDD pond and they have asked us to start 

maintaining them.  It is a minimal cost and we will be able to absorb it in the budget. 

 Ms. Trucco stated as to the litigation matter regarding the pond, we have no updates.  As 

far as the towing rule that was postponed until the HOA agrees to enter into an enforcement 

agreement.   

 Mr. Showe stated the HOA came to us and asked that they be allowed to do parking 

enforcement.  We started the rulemaking process with this board as well as presenting them with 

an agreement and to date they have declined to sign the agreement.  We didn’t want to proceed 

with a rulemaking hearing and incur those costs if they are not willing to enforce it.   

 Mr. Franklin stated the HOA can ask the county to enforce the state law. 

 Ms. Trucco stated they already have permission for traffic enforcement jurisdiction.  It is 

up to the board but usually we would go to the county and explore options.  We are hesitant 

because the statute talks about the ability to potentially charge a fee for that.  I try to be careful 

about representations to the county because our position is that traffic enforcement should be 

provided.   

 Mr. Showe stated I can reach out to the county to see what the next steps would be for 

them to enforce it.  Parking enforcement in front of a home they don’t want to do.  

 

B. Engineer 

 Mr. Vincutonis sated I have been working with Jay about the 2018 bonds.  I found a 

second supplemental engineer’s report for Solara Phase II and I sent that to Jay. 

 Mr. Showe stated there is no money left in the 2018 construction account and we are 

checking the paperwork to close those accounts and mark that project as complete. 

 

C. Manager 

 i. Approval of Check Register  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Stewart seconded by Mr. Franklin with all in 

favor the check register was approved. 

 

 ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 

 A copy of the balance sheet and income statement were included in the agenda package. 
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D. Field Manager’s Report 

 Mr. Santos stated the county is taking out part of the median so the firetrucks can make a 

left rather than making a right and a U-turn.  I will take some before photos to make sure they 

don’t mess with anything else that we maintain.  As to the irrigation system, they have a plan, 

but I will be there Thursday to talk to them about that.  The sidewalk going to Calabria is going 

to be an ongoing issue.  We have to grind them because of the oak trees are too close to the 

sidewalk.   

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests 

 There being no comments, the next item followed. 

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business 

 There being no comments, the next item followed. 

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Stewart seconded by Mr. Franklin with all in 

favor the meeting adjourned at 11:20 a.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

    

Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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L3

related costs was detcnnined B the Districfs Underwriter to total approximately
S13"000,0@. Table 3 shows the breakdown of the boncl sizing.

Allocadon of Debt

AJIocaHon of debtaesestm€nts is a continuous procesEunul Ere Development plam is
completed' The sorara phase 1 and 2 proi,ect funded by the sorara Developme.t, ptuse
l and 2 Bonds henefih all deveropabtre acres withinsoraraDevelopmenuir,r* i 

""J z.

The initral Master dst assessrnenb will be levied on the gross acres wihin solara
Dcvelopment, Phaee 1 and 2 and then as platting into residential lo6 occurs such debt

fair and reasonable medrodotogy
Disttict proportionaEly to the

point all of ttre lands within the
from Bre improvemenb.

Once platting of lots or the rtxording of
Properties") has occurred and lots ,r* d*,
the Assignect Properties based on the
Properties, defined as propefty that lras
on a Per acre basis. Evenurally the developmmt plan will be cor.rpletetl ancl the debt
relating to the Solara Developnent, phase 1 and 2 Bonds will be allocaEd to the
planned 555 residential urrits within ttre Solara Developmenf phaee L and 2. The
planned 555 residential units are the beneficiarjes of the Sotara phae 1 and 2 Bonds,
as clepicted in Table 5 and Tahle 6. If Brere are ctrangee to Development plan, a tme
up of the assecament urill be calculated to deDemline if a debt reducrion or true-up
payrnent ftom the Developer is required. The process is ouuirnd in section 3.0

The assignrnent of debt assessEtents in this Assessment Report clts forth flre process
by which debt is apportioned. As menEioned herein, Eris Assessurmt Report will be
supplentened from time totime.

Allocation of Bendit

of cerbin earthwork (exclucling any

, ;":,fl:#, Tl tTjiT#":Im6
differential landscaping and hardscaping as detarlled in the Engimr/s neport ani
professional fees along with related incidental costs. There iJ oo" product type
within the planned development The townhome home has been set as the base unit
and has been assigned one equivalent residenrial unit ("ERU"). Table 4 shows the
allocation of benefit to the particular land use. It is important to no6 that the berielit
derived from the solara Phase 1 and 2 Proiect on the particular unite o<ceetls the cost
that theunitswill hepayingfor such bmefits.



L4 Lienability Tesc special md peculiar Benefit to the property

Construction and/ot acquisition by the Disrict of its proposed solam phace 1 and 2
Project will provide several gpes of Bystems, facilitierand services for its residmb.
These include cerhain earthwork (excluding any assessable lands in solara
Development, Phase 1 and 2) stortrrwater facilities, potable water, reuse water and
wastewahr, etectrical undergrounding differential, landscaping and hu<lscaping,
anct professional fees along with related incirtmtal coss. The solara phaae 1 and 2
Project improverrenb atuue in differihg asrounts and are somewhat clependent on
tt 

" 
tyl'e of land use recejving the special berufits peculiar b those properties, wh.ich

flow from the logicat relationship of the improvements to tle properties.

Once th reviewed in the light oI the specialbenefits to the properties as a nesult of theirlogicalc infactactually provided.

For the provision of the Solara Phase 1 and 2 Project, the special and pauliar benefib
,ue:

1) the added use of the property,
2) added mjoyment of the property, and
3) the probability of increased marketabi[g and value of t]re property.

Thme special and pectrtiar bmefits are real ancl asceriainable but ate not yet capable
oI being calculated as to value with mathematical cetainty. However, each is more
rraluable than either the cost of, ot the actual non-ad valore:n special as6essment
levied for the improveurent or the debt as allocated.

Lienability Teet Reasonable and Fair Apporrionnrent of the Duty to pay
Non-Ad Valorem Assesgments

A reasonable estimate of the proportion of epecial and peculiar benefits received
from the Solara Phace 1 and 2 Proiect described in the Engineer'e Repoil is delineapd
in Thble 5 (expressed as Allocation of pat Detrt per product Type).

dury to pay ttre non-ad valotsn special
tioned because the special ard peculiar
acquisition and/ or construcfioh of the

solara Phase 1 and 2 project have been apportio^ed to the property according to
reasonable estimates of the speial and peculiar b€nefib provided. consistent with the
product type c a tegories.

2.5
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Accolclingly, no acre or parcel of property wihin solara Phase 1 and 2 will have alien
for dre payment of any non-ad valotem special assessurmt more than the tleterminetl
sPecial txnefit pecuriar to that property and therefore, the debt allocation will not be
increased urore than the debt allocatr'on set forth in this Asseesment Repot

In acconlance with the benefit allocation suggesterl for he product gpe in Table 4, atotal debt per unit and an annual assessment Jrer unit have teen catcutatecl for theone b reprtsent the preliminary anticipabd perurit ted unib are tuitt and solias pilea, aoathe project is cteveloped or acquired anrt
financed try the District.

True Up Mechanism

qrdominiums, site plans
rtant role to play during
a plaf declaration of

the District must alltrate a porl.ion of its debt
to the ptoperty according to this Aesessment Re.port outlined herein In atldition, the
Djstrict must also prevent any btr
the land could be fully conveyed
allot'ated. To preclude this, at the
Properties, the District wilt determine

, taking into account the propos:rt plat, or
assessment ievenue to be generatetl from

es ie greater than or alual tothe rnaximum
annual clebt service then no adiusbrent is required. In the case that the revenue
genetatxl is less lhen the required anount then a debt reduction or bu+up payment
by the lanclowner in ttre amount necessary to retluce ttre par "^o*i or tn"
oubbrding bonds to a levet lhat will be supported by ttre new net annuat tlebt
service assesssrents.

Assesement Roll

The District will initially distribute the licns across the property platterl into
residential lots wjthin solara Development, Phace 1 and 2 or tfre oisrlct bouldaries,
with rcmaining lieru placed on unplatted property on an equal gross acreage basis.
As Assignect Property becomes known with certainty, the nisulct wil rlrine its
allocation of debt fronr a per acre basis to a per unit hasis as shown in Table 6. If the
Development PIan changes, then the District witl updaE Table 5 to reflect the
changes. The currerrt master assecenent rcll for Ure Sotara Development, phase 1
and Phase 2 is depicted in Tabte 7.

4.0



R ASSESSIdE.I{T MEI}oDOLOCY FOR SOljRA DEVELOPMEIT{T, PHASES 1 AND 2

Total ERUs

Single Family - 50'
Single Family- tt0'

Townhomes

(1) Benefit is allocated on an ERU basis; based on densfi of planned development, with Townhome = 1 ERU

+ - Unit mix is zubject to ctrange based on ma*et and other factors

Prepared by Govemmental Managernent SeMces- Central Florida, LLC

1.20
1.10
1.00

227
25?-

75

7U
92

76



AssEssMEt{T MEItloDotoGY FoR finatER AssEssMENT MErtopotocy FoR soLARA DEr/E-opMENr, ptAsEs 1 Ar.lD 2

Earttmorlr
Roadurays
Ondte Collector Roduay Dralnege
Wasteurater Col ledt'on
PobHe Water Distribrilon
Reuse Water Dlstrihrdon
Stonnwater
Landscape, Hardscape, and lrrlgation
Electrfcal
Professional and lnspectton Fees, @rer MiSc- Fees
C.ontlrgency

5512,484
$o

$I,152,5(x,
$7qs,850
s7(8,1@
$612m

$1.19179G
s873,600
s3s,qD
sszm
$90,850

ssa53o
So

s1s9q,m
S6@,sql
s524,8m
srez,em
StzzFto
Sz9,8E

s25,@o
s3O,84O

S4c,asc

s565,O14
So

$2,742,fi
s1,34s,3so
st,227,W

s748,S@
$1,Uq356
Sr.603,rtoo

SGo,mo
s88,640

s49?,2?4

o
(1) A detailed descriptlon of these lmprorements is provided ln thc Erqlneer,s Report
revlsed Septemebcr 6, 2O17 prepared by Hanson, Watter, and Assodates

Prepared by: Gonernmental Managanrent SeMces - Ceniral Flcrida, L.LC



TABLE 3

WESTSI DE @MMUNITY DR/ELOPMENT DISTRTCT

SIZING

ASSESSMENT METHODOIOGY FOR SOTARA DEVELOPMENT, PHASES l AND 2

Total
Construstion Funds

Debt Service Reserve

Capitalized lnterest
Underuvriters Discount
Cost of lssuance

Contingency

s
s
s
s
s

944,436
t,77O,O@

260,ooo

350,00o

74,37O

* Per amount is subject to change based on the actual t6rms at the sale of the bonds

lnterest Rate 6.@%
Amoftization 30 years
Capitalized lnterest 1g mo
Debt Service Reserve Max Annuat

Prepared by: Governmental Management services - central Florida, LLC



ALLOCATION OF IM PROVEMENT COSTS

ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR SOtAftA DEVELOPMENT, PHASES TAND 2

% of TotaN Totallmprovement lmprovement GostsProduct Type No. of units * ERU Factor Total ERUs ERUs co@ per Unlt

Single Family - 50' 227 L.zO 272.4 43.s% S 4,44t,924 S

4,52O,O94 S
Single Family-rO'
Townhomes

252 1.10 277.2 4.3y" S76 1.00 76.0 t2.!% S !,239,275 s 16,305

19,559
77,937

N

P.epared by: Govemmental Management Seruices - central Florida, LLC

* unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other hctors



OF TOTAL PAR DEBTTO EACH PRODUCTTYPE

lmproremem AllocaUon of par

Costs by Debtperproduct
Product T.Ype No* ef UniB r ERU Factor ERU Totals % of ERU pfdrd TyB.r. Typ" p", Oebt per Unit

Single Famlly - 50'
Slngte Famlly- rO'
Townhomes

272.Q
277,20
76.m

L20
1.10
1m

227

2s2
75

43.5% $ 4,4p}7,824 Su.t76 s o,nqos4 s
12.7% S 1,239,275 S

5,660,496
s,7fi,23O
7,s?9,24

Szt,gts
Szasss
Szo,zso

a,

t Unit mh lssub$ to change based on marke06 and odrerfactors
*r Balarree of lnfrastructure Needed forprotectto be Funded by Dweloper

Preparcd by: Goremmenbl Managementservrces- central Frorrda, trc



DEBT AN D ANN UAL ASSESSM ENTS FOR EACH PRODUCT TYPE

FOR SOTARA DEVELOPMEN]I P.HASES l AND 2

Allocation of Par
NetAnnual GrossAnnual

Debt Per Product ToEl Par t),ebt Maximum Annual Assessrnent Assessment
Product rvpe No. oJ Units t Type per unjt Debt service p", UEg$lllL
Sirele Family- 50' ?27 S 5,550,496 $ z+,ggg 5
Single Family - 4O'

Townhornes
252 S s,760,230 s 22,858 S76 S L,s7g,z8.4 S zo,7ilo S

4tl,22g s t,gtz s 7,g27
478,475 S 1,66t S Ltet
t74,733 s 1,510S L6O6

Totals

(1) This amount lncludes mllection fees and earty payrnent discounts when collected on the Osceola CountyTax gill

+ unit mix is subJect to change based on market and other factors

Prepared by: Governmentar Management services - centrat Frorida, LLC
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1.0 Introduction

The weeteide Community Developmmt Diatrict is a local unit of epecial-purpose government
organized and exieting under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes (the "District,,), as amelded, The
District has iseued $3,490,000 of special assessurent bonde ("Solara phase 1 Aasessment Area
Bonde"). The Solara Phase 1 Aseessment Area Bonds are to furrd certain inlrashucture
improvements that benefit a portion of Weoteide Phaee Three referred uo as Solarq phase 1. The

in the Firet Supplement to Westside Communi$r
Westside Phaee 1, 2 and 3, dated January 16 201g for
prepare{ by Hansoq Walter & Associatee (the

"Engineer'e Report")t.

Purpose

This Supplemental Asaemment Methodology for Solara Phaoe L Aeeessment Area (the
"Aesessment Report") providee for an asgeesment methodology for allocating the debt
anticipated to be ilcurred by the Dishict tro benefiting prcperties within Solara phase 1
Asse.esrnent Area. Thie report eupplements previously approved Masbr Aseessment
Methodology dated September 6, ?[.77. This Aeoesernent Report auocatea the debt to
ertain properties baeed on the epecial henefite each receivee from the Solara phase 1
Aseeeement Area, as delineated'in the Engineer,e ReporL Thie Assessnnerrt Report will be
supplemented with one or more supplemental methodology reporte to reflect the actual
terms and conditions at the time of the igeuance of each seriee of the Solara phase 1
Acer:sement Area Bonds. This Aseeeement Report is designed to conform to the
requirementr of Chapters 190 and 17O Florida Statutes with respect Uo special
asseesmerrts and is consietent with our unders[anding of caee Law on thie subject

The District inbends to iurpoee non ad valorem special osoessnrentc on the benefited lands
within Solara Phase 1 Aeseeement Area 'oasod on this Aseessment Report. It ie
anticipated that all of the propoeed special aoeescmenh will be collected it -rgh U.,u

Chapter 197.C632" Florida Statutes, or any
t is not the intenl of this Aeeeseinent Report
ble, that may be levied by the Diskic! a

homeowne/s aeeoclaUory or any other unit of government.

Bac-kground

The District currently includee approximately 7,748.9 acres in Osceola Coulty, Floritla of
which Phase Three repreeenLs approxinrately 243,75 acres. Solara phase I Aoaeesme^t
Area ie a rmaller po projcct. The proposed development plan is
depicred in Table 1 "), as provided to the District by Mauan:y
Hornee the develop pment (referred to as ,,DeveloF€r,,). Th;
Development PIan envisions approximately 312 reeidential units. It is recognized that the
Development Plan may change, and this Assessment Report will he modified
accordingly.

1.1
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1.3

The capital public improvernents ccrntemplated by the Dietrict in the Solara Phase 1

Assessment Area (as defined below) include uraeter public facilities that benefit certain
properties within Solara Phaee 1 Assesstnent Area the Dishict. Specifically, the District
will conetruct and/or acquire certain infraetructure including certain earthwork
(exduding any aseessable Ianda in Solam Phase 1 Asseeement Area) and roadways,
atormwater faciliHes, potable water, reuse water and waetewaber, eleckical
undergrounding differential, landecaping, and hardecaping as detailed in the Engineer's
ReporL The acquisition and consbuction costs are summarized in Table 2 (herei+ the
"2{J18Ptgect"),

The assessment rnethodology is a four-step proL-ecs.

7. Tho District Engfureer muet firet determine the public infrastructure
improvements and eervices that may t'e provided by the District and the
coste !o irnplement the Solara Phase 1 Aeeessment Area

2- The Diekict Engineer determines the aesessable acree that benefit from
the Distict's Solara Phase 1 Aesessment Area.

3. A calculation ie made to determine the funding amounts necesoary to
acquire and/or conetruct the Solara Phaee 1 Aoeeseurrrnt Area.

4. The aseessments are initially divided equally among the benefited
properties on a proraled grocs acreage basis. As land is platted, this
amount will be allocated to each of the henefited properties based on tlre
nunrber of platted unite and product type.

Special Benefits and General Benefits

The Solata Phaee 1 Assessurent Area undertaken by the District cteates special and
peculiar benefite to aeeessable property within Solara Phase 1 Aeseesment Area, different
in kind and degree than general benefits, for properties within its horders as well as

general benefits to the putrlic at large.

tlowever, ae discuseed within this Aseesernent Report, theae general benefits are
incidental in nature and are readily distinguiehable from the epecial and peculiar
benefib, which accrue to certain property within tlre District. The implementation of the
Solara Phase 1 Aspeecment Area enablee propertieo within ib boundaries bo be
developed. Without the Districfs Solara Phaee L Asseeement Area Project, there would
be no inlraetructure to eupport development of land within the District. Wil.hout theee

irnprovernents, developrnent of the property within the District would be prohibited by
law.

There ie no doubt that the general public and property ot/vners outeide the Diohict will
beneftt from tlre provision of the DistricYe Sol,ara Phase 1 Aesessrnent Area ProjecL

Flowever, theee benefite wiII be irrcidental ho the District's 2018 Proiect which is deeigned
eolely to meet the needc of property within Solara Phase 1 Assessment Area of the
District. Propertiee outside the Dishict boundariee do not depend uporr the Dietricfe
2018 Project- Ttre property owners rvithin the Solara Phase 1 Asseesment Area are



therefore receiving special benefits not received by those outside the Dietrict s
boundariee.

Requireuenb of a Valid Assessment Methodology

There are two requirements under Florida law for a vatid special asseosment:

1) Tlre properties must receive a eplcial beneiit from the improvernente being
paid for.

2) The aseessunents muet be faidy and reasonably ailocated to the propertiee
being aeeeesed.

Florida law provides for a wide application of special assessments that meet these two
characteristics of special a&seesnrenls.

Sfcial Benefits Exceed the Costs Allocated

The special benefib provided to the property owners within the Sol,ara phase 1
Assessment Area are greater lhan the coete aseociated wi0r providing these benefits. T?re
Dietrict Engineer eetirnatee that the 2o8 project, that is necessary to support full
development of property within solara phase 1 Aeseesment Area, wilt coet
approximably $4,555,39t The Diahict's Underwrite.r projects Lhat finalcing costs
required to fund the infraotruchrre improvements, induding a portion of Ere 201g prolect,
requested !o be funded by the District and the Developer the cost of iszuance of the
Solara Phape 1 Aseessment Area Bonds, the funding of debt eervice reeerves and
capitalized intereet, will be $3,490,m0. The fundirrg in excess of bond proceeds required
to complete flre 2018 Project is to be funded by Developer; the Developer will enter into a
Completion Ageement with the Distrtct on the date of the bond closing in which the
Developet a8ree6 to complete or provide funds to the District to complete the 201g
Project.

zo As eessm ent Methodology

2.1 Oveniew-

The District hae iegued $3,490,000 in Solara Phase 1 Asseesment Area Bonds to fund a
portion of the District's 2018 Project, provide for capi0alized iltereet, a debt ee.rvice
neserve account and cost of issuance. It is the purpose of this Assessment Report to
allocac the $3190,000 in debt to the propertiec benefiting from the 2olg project.

Table 1 identifies the land uaec as indicated by the Developer of the land within Solara
Phase 1 Assessment Area. The conehuction coets needed for cornpletion of the 201g
Prcject are outlined in Table 2. The funprovemente reeded to support the Development
Plan are deecribed in detail in the Engineels Report and are eutimated to coet $4,555,394.
Based on the estimated costs, the aizc of the bond ieeue needed to generate funds to pay

1.4
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2.2

L3

for a portion of the 2018 Project rcqueeted by the DisLrict and the Developer and related
coots wa6 determined by the Dietrict's Underwriter to total $3190,0m. Tahle 3 ehows Lhe

breakdown of the bond sizing.

Allocation of Debt

Allocation of debt aesessments is a continuoue process in the District until the

Developmenl Plan is completed. The Solara Phaee 1 Asseesment Area funded by the
Solara Phase 1 Aesessment Area Bonds benefits alt developable acree within Solara
Developrnent Phase 1 Assessment Area. The Solara Aseessment Area 1 is fully platted as

of date.

The iniHal Seriee 2018 aeseosDrente will be levied on the 312 platted residential unite
within Solara Development Phase 1 Asseesment Area as cf the date of bond iesuance. A
fair and reasonable methodology allocabes the debt assessments incurred by the District
proportionately to the properties receiving the special henefits. At thie point all of the
platted lands within the Solara Phase 1 Assessment Area are benefiting from the
improvements.

The platted 312 residential units irr the Solara Phase 1 AsseeeDrent Area are the

beneficiariee of the Solara Phas€ 1 Assesernent Area, as depicted in Table 5 a1d Table 6.

If there are changes to Development Plan and a replatting oocurr, a true up of the
aeoeoEment would be calculated ho deterrrine if a debt reducHon or true-up payment
frorrr the Developer is required. The process is outlined in Section 3.0

The aeeignment of debt acsessments in this Assessment Report eets forth the procese by
whidr debt is apportioned. As mentioned herciry this Asoessrnent Report will be

eupplemenbed from time to time.

Allocation of Benefit

The 2018 Project consisE of cerhin earthwork (excluding any aesessable lands in Solara
Phase 1 Aseessment Arca) and roadways, stormvrater facilities, potable water/ reuse
water and waotewater, electrical undergrounding differenUal, landecaping and
hardecaping as detailed in the Engineele Report, and professional fees along with
related incidental coets. There are three product types within the planned development.
The townhome home has been eet as the baee unit and has been assigned one equivalelrt
residential unit ('ERU"). Table 4 shows the allocation of benefit to the particular land
uee. It is iurportant to note that the henefit derived from the 2018 Projet on the particular
units exceeds the cost ttut the units will be paying for such benefits.



2.4 Lienability Test special and peculiar Benefitto the property

Conshuction and,/or acquiaition by the Dishict of its propoeed 2018 project will provide
eeveral typee of sy6Erlre, facilities and services for its residents. These include certain
earthwork (exduding any aseeesable lande in Solara Phase 1 Asseesment Area)
stormwater facilities, potable water, reuge waler and waslewater, elechical
undergrcunding differential, landscaping, and hardscaping and profeeeiolal fees along
wilh related incidental costc. The 2o18 Project improvemento accrue in differing u*orrr,ti
and are eomewhat dependent on th.e type of land use recreivirrg the special benefits
peculiar to thoee properties, which flow from the logical relationship of the
irnprovements to the properties.

Once theee deErminations are urade, they are reviewed in the liglrt of the special ber.refits
pcrculiar to the property, whidr flow to tlre properties as a result of their logical
connection from the improveurente in fact actually provided.

For the provision of the 2018 Project, the special and peculiar benefits are:

1) lhe added uee of the property,
2) added enjoyurentof the property, and
3) the probability of increaeed marketability and value of the properry.

These cpecial and peculiar benefits are real and ascertainable, but are lot yet capable of
being calculated as to value with mathematical certainty. However, each is more
valuable than either the coet of, or the actual non-ad valorem apecial aesessmelt ;evied
for the iurprovement or the debt ae allocated.

Lienability Tesh Reasonable and FairApportionment of the Duty to pay
Non-Ad Valorem Assessments

A rearonable estimate of the proportion of special and peculiar benefits received from tlre
2018 Project described in the Engineer's Report ie delineated in Table 5 (expressed aa
Allocation of Par Debt per Product Type).

The debermination hae been made that the duty lo poy the non-ad valorem epecial
assessments is fairly and reasonably apportioned because the special and peculiar
benefits to the property derived from the acquisition and/or construction of the 201g
Profect have been apportiorred to the propert)r according to reasonable eetimatee of the
special and peu-ullar benefits provided consistentwith the product t5pe categories.

Accordingly, llo acre or parcel of property within Solara Phaee 1 A.sseesrnent Area will
have a lien for the payment of any non-ad valorcm special asseesment norc than the
deterurirred special benefit peculiar to that property and therefore, the debt allocation
wiII not be increased more than the debt allocation oet forth in this Assesement Report.

2.5



3.0

In accordance with the benefit allocation suggested for the product type in Table 4 a total
debt per unit and an annual a6oe6ement per unit have been calculated for the one prcduct
type (Iable 6). Theee amounb rcpresent Ere pretiminary anticipated per unit debt
allor:ation assuming all anticipated units are built and eold as planned, and the entire
propoeed 2018 hojectis developed or acquired and financed by the Dietrict.

True Up l,lsshanism

Although the District does not process plate, declaration of condominiu-urs, site plans or
revisions thercto for the Developer, it does have an important role to play during the

course of platting and site planning. Whenever a pl,at, replat, declarabion of
condominiurn or sibe plan ie processed the District must allocate a portion of its debt to
the property according to thi6 Assessrnent Report outlined herein. In Solara Phase 1
Assessment Area, the area is platted and therefore a true-up is not anticipated. However,
if a replat is recorded, then the Dietrict vvill reallocab assets as provided in this Report.
[n addition, the Dietrict muet aleo prwent any buildup of debt on Unassigned Property.
Othenniee, the land could be fully conveyed and/or platted without all of the debt beilg
allocated. To preclude this, at the time Unaesigned Properties become Assigned
ProperHee, the District will deDermine the amount of anticipated aeeesernent revenue that
remaine on the Unassigned Properties, taking itrto account the proposed plat, or site plan
approval. If the total anticipabd assessnrent revenue to he generated from the Assigned
and Unassigned Properties is greater than or equal to the ma:<imum annual debt service
lhen no adjuehnent ls required. In the case that the revellue generated is less then the
requircd amount then a debt reduction or true-up payment by the landowner in the

amounl nececsary to reduce the;ra.r amount of tlre oulstanding bonde to a level that will
hc supported by the new net aruural debt eervice assessments.

Assessment Roll

The Dstrict will initially dish,ibute the liens across the property platted into residential
lots within Solara Phaoe 1 Assessment Area of the District boundariee. If the
Development Plan changee, then the Dishict will update Table 6 to reflect tlre changes.
The current maeter assessntent roll for the Solara Phase 1 Assessnrent A,rea is depicted in
Tahle 7.

4.0



ABIE 1
COMM UNMY DEVEIOPMENT DISTRICT

PROGRAM

ASSESSMENT METHODOTOGY FOR SO1ARA PHASE 1 ASSESSMENT AREA

Single Family - 50'
Single Family- 40'
Townhomes

Total Unltsr

(1] Benefit is allocated on an ERU basis; based on density of planned development, with Townhome = L ERU

* - Unit mlx ls subJect to change based on market and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management services - central Florlda, LLC

1.20
1.10
1-OO



ABLE 2

COM MU NTTY DEVELOPM ENT DISTRICT

COST ESTIMATES

ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR SOI-ARA PHASE 1 ASSESSMENTAREA

2018 Proilct (1) Phase 1

Earthwork
Roadways
Orsite Collector Roadway Dninage
Wasteurater Collec{lon
Potable Water Distribution
Reuse Water Disiribudon
Stormwater
Landscape, Hardscape, and lnlgation
Electrlcal
Professlonal and lnsp€ction Fees, Other Misc. Fees

Contlngehcy

S5t2,qu
so

sL,o32,92O
$zqs,gso
s703,1@
5361,zm
s119,s80
S8rB,6@
53s,mo
SsZeo
S9o,8Go

Totals

o
(1) A detalled desaiptlon of these lmprorements ls provided in the Engineer's Report
revlsed January 16, 2018 prepared by Harcon, Walter, and Associates

Prepared by: Gwemmental Management Servlces - CenEal Florlda, LLC



ABLE 3

YESTSIDE COM MU N ITY DEVELOPMENT DISTR]CT

IL ASSESqMENT METHODOLOGY FOR SOLARA PHASE l ASSESSMENT AREA

Construction Funds

Debt Service Reserve

Capitalized lnterest
Undenrriters Discount
Cost of lssuance

lssue Discount

s

s
s
s
s

2,973,657
115,055

L20,679
69,900

193,650

L7,75O

ParAmount ) .. 3r*,,go-o

Bond Assum

Coupon Rate

tion

Service Reserve

Undennriters Discount

Through LllUzDLS
s0% MADS D/S

Prepared by: Governmental Management services - central Frorida, LLC



4

WESTSIDE COMMU NIW DEVELOPM ENT DISTRICT

ATLOCATION OF ]MPROVEMENT COSTS

SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR SOLARA PHASE l ASSESSMENT AREA

% ofTotal
ERUs

Total lmprovement lmprovement Costs

Per UnitProduct T

Single Family - 50'

Single Famifu - 40'
Townhomes

No. of Units + ERU Factor Total ERUs Costs Per Product

144
92

76

L.20

1.10

1.00

772.8

70L.2

75.0

49.4%

28.9y"
21.7%

s
s
S

s
s
s

2,249,063
t,3t7,L6O

989,L7t

15,619

14,3L7

13,015

Totals 3L2

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC



OFTOTAT PAR DEBTTO EACH PRODUCTTYPE

MmtoDotocy FoR sow!^ PHASE l ASSESSMENT AREA

lmprovement Allocafion of par

Costs by Debt pcr product

Slngle Famlly- 50' lM 1.20 LTZ.N
Slngle Family - rO' 92 1.10 101.20
Townhomes ?6 1.OO 76.m

49.4% S 2,249,063 S

28.9/t $ t,tl7,ta S

2t.7?6 s 989,171 S

1,723,063
1,(XXr,1Og

757,&9

S11,966
Sro,geg
Ss,gzr

* Unit mix ls sublect to chante based on marketing and other factorc
t* Balance of lnfrastructure Needed for ProJcct to be Funded by Developer

Prepared byr Gwemmental Management servlces - central Florida, [rc



ABLE 5

coMM U N ITY DEVELOPM ENT DISTRICT

PAR DEBT AND ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS FOR EACH PRODUCTWPE
PPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY FOR SOLARA PHASE l ASSESSMENT ARFA

Allocation of Par

Debt Per Product Toul Par Debt Maxlmum Annual
Debt Service

Net Annual
Debt

Assessment
Per Unit

Gross Annual
Debt

Assessment
Product

Single Famlly - 50'
Single Family - 40'
Townhomes

No. of Per Unit Per Unlt

L44
92
76

S

s
s

L,723,063
1,o0g,10g

757,829

11,966
10,969

9,97L

113,619
65,540
49,977

$

s
s

s
S

s

839
769
699

S

s
s

789
v23
658

s
s
s

5

Totals 3L2 130

(1) This amount incluCes collection fues and early payment discounts when aollected on the Osceola County Tax Bill

+ Unit mix is subject to change based on rnarket and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Seruices - Central Florida, LLC
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Resolution 2025-02 (Declaring Solara Phase 1 & 2 Project Complete) 
Westside Community Development District 
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EXHIBIT C 

 
FINAL ASSESSMENT LIEN ROLL 

 
[ATTACHED BELOW] 

 



Westside CDD
Series 2018 Lien Book

Parcel ID Units Type
Outstanding Series 2018 
Bonds as of 2/17/2025

18-25-27-4941-0001-0010 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0020 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0030 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0040 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0050 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0060 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0070 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0080 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0090 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0100 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0110 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0120 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0130 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0140 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0150 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0160 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0170 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0180 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0190 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0200 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0210 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0220 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0230 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0240 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0250 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0260 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0270 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0280 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0290 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0300 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0310 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0320 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0330 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0340 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0350 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0360 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0370 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0380 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0390 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0400 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0410 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0420 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0430 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0440 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0450 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0460 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0470 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0480 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0490 1 SOL-40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-0500 1 SOL-40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-0510 1 SOL-40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-0520 1 SOL-40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-0530 1 SOL-40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-0540 1 SOL-40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-0550 1 SOL-40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-0560 1 SOL-40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-0570 1 SOL-40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-0580 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0590 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0600 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0610 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0620 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0630 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0640 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0650 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0660 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0670 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0680 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0690 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0700 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0710 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0720 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0730 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0740 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0750 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0760 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0770 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0780 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0790 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0800 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0810 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0820 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0830 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0840 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0850 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0860 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0870 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0880 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0890 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0900 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0910 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93



Parcel ID Units Type
Outstanding Series 2018 
Bonds as of 2/17/2025

18-25-27-4941-0001-0920 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0930 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0940 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0950 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0960 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0970 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0980 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-0990 1 SOL-50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1000 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1010 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1020 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1030 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1040 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1050 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1060 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1070 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1080 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1090 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1100 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1110 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1120 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1130 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1140 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1150 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1160 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1170 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1180 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1190 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1200 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1210 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1220 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1230 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1240 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1250 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1260 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1270 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1280 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1290 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1300 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1310 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1320 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1330 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1340 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1350 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1360 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1370 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1380 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1390 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1400 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1410 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1420 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1430 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1440 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1450 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1460 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1470 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1480 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1490 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1500 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1510 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1520 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1530 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1540 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1550 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1560 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1570 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1580 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1590 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1600 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1610 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1620 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1630 1 SOL - 50 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1640 1 SOL - 50 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1650 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1660 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1670 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1680 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1690 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1700 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1710 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1720 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1730 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1740 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1750 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1760 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1770 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1780 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1790 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1800 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1810 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1820 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1830 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1840 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1850 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93



Parcel ID Units Type
Outstanding Series 2018 
Bonds as of 2/17/2025

18-25-27-4941-0001-1860 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1870 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1880 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1890 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1900 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1910 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1920 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1930 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1940 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1950 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-1960 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1970 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1980 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-1990 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2000 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2010 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2020 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2030 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2040 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2050 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2060 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2070 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2080 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2090 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2100 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2110 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2120 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2130 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2140 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2150 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2160 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2170 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2180 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2190 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2200 1 SOL -40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2210 1 SOL - 40 $9,889.69
18-25-27-4941-0001-2220 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2230 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2240 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2250 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2260 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2270 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2280 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2290 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2300 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2310 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2320 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2330 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2340 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2350 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2360 1 SOL - 50 $10,789.93
18-25-27-4941-0001-2370 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2380 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2390 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2400 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2410 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2420 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2430 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2440 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2450 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2460 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2470 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2480 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2490 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2500 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2510 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2520 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2530 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2540 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2550 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2560 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2570 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2580 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2590 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2600 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2610 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2620 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2630 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2640 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2650 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2660 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2670 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2680 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2690 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2700 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2710 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2720 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2730 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2740 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2750 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2760 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2770 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2780 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2790 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46



Parcel ID Units Type
Outstanding Series 2018 
Bonds as of 2/17/2025

18-25-27-4941-0001-2800 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2810 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2820 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2830 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2840 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2850 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2860 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2870 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2880 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2890 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2900 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2910 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2920 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2930 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2940 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2950 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2960 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2970 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2980 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-2990 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3000 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3010 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3020 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3030 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3040 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3050 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3060 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3070 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3080 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3090 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3100 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3110 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
18-25-27-4941-0001-3120 1 SOL - TH $8,989.46
Total Outstanding Bonds 312 $3,145,000.00



SECTION VI 
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 WHEREAS, upon receipt of and in reliance upon the Engineer’s Certification, the 
District’s Board desires to certify the Solara Phase Two Project complete in accordance with the 
Indenture and to finalize the assessment roll; and 
 

WHEREAS, Section 170.08, Florida Statutes, requires that upon completion of the 
Solara Phase Two Project, the District is to credit each of the assessments the difference, if any, 
between the amounts assessed and the actual cost of the improvements. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF THE WESTSIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:  

 
 1. Recitals. The recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated into and 
form a material part of this Agreement. 
 
 2. Authority for this Resolution. This Resolution is adopted pursuant to the 
provisions of Florida law, including Chapters 170 and 190, Florida Statues. 
 
 3. Acceptance and Certification of Completion of the Solara Phase Two Project. 
The Board hereby accepts the Engineer’s Certification and upon reliance thereon, certifies the 
Solara Phase Two Project is complete, as of February 14, 2025, in accordance with the Master 
Trust Indenture and Fifth Supplemental Trust Indenture.  
 

4. Finalization of Special Assessments Securing the Series 2019 Bonds.  The 
Board noticed and conducted a public hearing pursuant to Chapters 170, 190 and 197, Florida  
Statutes, and other applicable law, relating to the imposition, levy, collection and enforcement of 
special assessments and imposed and levied special assessments pursuant to Resolution Numbers 
2017-10, 2017-11, 2018-01 and 2019-13 (the “Assessment Resolutions”).  The par amount of 
special assessments levied pursuant to Resolution 2018-01, adopted by the Board on October 11, 
2017, was later revised to $3,230,000 by Resolution 2019-13, adopted by the Board on April 15, 
2019 (“2019 Special Assessments”) and, as noted in the Methodology Report (hereinafter 
defined), any lots remaining in Solara Phase Two without 2019 Series Assessments assigned 
when the Solara Phase Two Project is fully platted, will be subject to future bond issues and debt 
assessments.  The Engineer’s Certification indicates that the cost of the Solara Phase Two 
Project was in excess of $3,230,000.  Pursuant to Section 170.08, Florida Statutes, and the 
Assessment Resolutions, special assessments securing the Series 2019 Bonds on all developable 
land within Solara Phase Two are to be credited the difference in the assessment as originally 
made, approved, and confirmed and a proportionate part of the actual project costs of the Solara 
Phase Two Project.  Attached hereto as Exhibit “B,” and incorporated herein by reference, is 
that certain Master Assessment Methodology for Solara Development, Phases 1 and 2, dated 
September 6, 2017, as supplemented by that certain Supplemental Assessment Methodology for 
Solara Phase 2 Assessment Area, dated March 22, 2019 (collectively, the “Methodology 
Report”), which accurately reflects the amount of special assessments securing repayment of the 
Series 2019 Bonds. Therefore, pursuant to Section 170.08, Florida Statutes, and the Assessment 
Resolutions, the special assessments on lots specially benefitted by the Solara Phase Two Project 
are hereby finalized on the lots in the amount of the outstanding debt due on the Series 2019 
Bonds in accordance with Exhibit B herein, and is apportioned in accordance with the 
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methodology described in Exhibit B and with the Final Assessment Lien Roll attached hereto as 
Exhibit “C.” 

 
 5. Improvement Lien Book.  Immediately following the adoption of this 
Resolution, the special assessments as reflected herein shall be recorded by the Secretary of the 
Board of the District in the District’s “Improvement Lien Book.”  The special assessment or 
assessments against each respective parcel shall be and shall remain a legal, valid and binding 
first lien on such parcel until paid and such lien shall be coequal with the lien of all state, county, 
district, municipal or other governmental taxes and superior in dignity to all other liens, titles, 
and claims.   
 
 6. Other Provisions Remain in Effect.  This Resolution is intended to supplement 
the Assessment Resolutions which remains in full force and effect.  This Resolution and the 
Assessment Resolutions shall be construed to the maximum extent possible to give full force and 
effect to the provisions of each resolution.  All District resolutions or parts thereof in actual 
conflict with this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, superseded and repealed. 
 
 7. Severability. If any section or part of a section of this Resolution is declared 
invalid or unconstitutional, the validity, force or effect of any other section or part of a section of 
this resolution shall not thereby be affected or impaired unless it clearly appears that such other 
section or part of a section of this resolution is wholly or necessarily dependent upon the section 
or part of a section so held to be invalid or unconstitutional. 
 
 8. Conflicts. All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith are, to the extent of 
such conflict, superseded and repealed. 
 
 9. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 
 
 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 
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 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 4TH DAY OF MARCH, 2025. 
 
 
ATTEST:    WESTSIDE COMMUNITY  

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 
             
Secretary      By:      
       Its:      
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EXHIBIT A 
 

ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION DATED FEBRUARY 14, 2025  
 
 

[ATTACHED BELOW] 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

METHODOLOGY REPORT 
 
 

[ATTACHED BELOW] 
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EXHIBIT C 

 
FINAL ASSESSMENT LIEN ROLL 

 
[ATTACHED BELOW] 

 



Westside CDD
Series 2019 (Solara Ph. 2) - Lien Book

Parcel ID Units Type Total

Series 2019 (Soloara Ph. 
2) Outstanding Bonds as 
of 2/17/2025

18-25-27-4943-0001-3130 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3140 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3150 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3160 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3170 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3180 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3190 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3200 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3210 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3220 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3230 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3240 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3250 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3260 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3270 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3280 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3290 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3300 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3310 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3320 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3330 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3340 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3350 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3360 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3370 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3380 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3390 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3400 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3410 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3420 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3430 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3440 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3450 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3460 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3470 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3480 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3490 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3500 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3510 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3520 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3530 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3540 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3550 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3560 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3570 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3580 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3590 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3600 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3610 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3620 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3630 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3640 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3650 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3660 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3670 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3680 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3690 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3700 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3710 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3720 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3730 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3740 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3750 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3760 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3770 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3780 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3790 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3800 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3810 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-3820 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3830 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3840 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3850 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3860 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3870 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3880 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3890 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3900 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3910 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3920 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3930 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3940 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3950 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3960 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3970 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3980 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-3990 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4000 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4010 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4020 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
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18-25-27-4943-0001-4030 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4040 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4050 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4060 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4070 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4080 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4090 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4100 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4110 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4120 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4130 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4140 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4150 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4160 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4170 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4180 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4190 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4200 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4210 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4220 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4230 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4240 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4250 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4260 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4270 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4280 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4290 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4300 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4310 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4320 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4330 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4340 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4350 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4360 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4370 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4380 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4390 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4400 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4410 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4420 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4430 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4440 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4450 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4460 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4470 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4480 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4490 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4500 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4510 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4520 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4530 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4540 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4550 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4560 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4570 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4580 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4590 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4600 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4610 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4620 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4630 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4640 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4650 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4660 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4670 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4680 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4690 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4700 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4710 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4720 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4730 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4740 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4750 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4760 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4770 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4780 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4790 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4800 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4810 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4820 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4830 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4840 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4850 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4860 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4870 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4880 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4890 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4900 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4910 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4920 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4930 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4940 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4950 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
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18-25-27-4943-0001-4960 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4970 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-4980 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-4990 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-5000 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-5010 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-5020 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-5030 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-5040 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-5050 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-5060 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-5070 1 SOL -50 $11,362.58
18-25-27-4943-0001-5080 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-5090 1 SOL -40 $10,414.57
18-25-27-4943-0001-5100 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5110 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5120 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5130 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5140 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5150 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5160 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5170 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5180 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5190 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5200 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5210 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5220 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5230 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5240 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5250 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5260 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5270 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5280 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5290 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5300 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5310 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5320 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5330 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5340 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5350 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5360 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5370 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5380 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5390 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5400 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5410 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5420 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5430 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5440 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5450 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5460 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5470 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5480 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5490 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5500 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5510 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5520 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5530 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5540 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5550 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5560 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5570 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5580 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5590 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5600 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5610 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5620 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5630 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5640 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5650 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5660 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5670 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5680 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5690 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5700 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5710 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5720 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5730 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5740 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5750 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5760 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5770 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5780 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5790 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5800 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5810 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5820 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5830 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5840 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5850 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5860 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5870 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5880 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
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18-25-27-4943-0001-5890 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5900 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5910 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5920 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5930 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5940 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
18-25-27-4943-0001-5950 1 SOL-TH $9,466.56
Total Outstanding Bonds 283 $2,935,000.00
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